## 900584082 12/07/2020

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM612835

SUBMISSION TYPE:	RESUBMISSION
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL
RESUBMIT DOCUMENT ID:	900572629

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Dharma Platform, Inc.		02/25/2020	Corporation: DELAWARE

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	BAO Systems LLC	
Street Address:	2900 K Street NW	
City:	Washington	
State/Country:	D.C.	
Postal Code:	20007	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: VIRGINIA	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	88438768	IMPACT FIRST
Registration Number:	5470316	DHARMA

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: mrussell@kslaw.com

Correspondent Name: mark Russell

Address Line 1: 1180 Peachtree Street NE Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30309

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Mark Russell
SIGNATURE: /Mark Russell/
DATE SIGNED: 12/07/2020

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=Trademark\_Assignment\_Agreement#page1.tif source=Trademark\_Assignment\_Agreement#page2.tif source=Trademark\_Assignment\_Agreement#page3.tif

TRADEMARK 900584082 REEL: 007121 FRAME: 0771

#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Trademark Assignment Agreement, dated as of February 25, 2020, by and between Dharma Platform, Inc., a Delaware corporation, ("Assignor"), and BAO Systems LLC, a Virginia limited liability company ("Assignee");

WHEREAS, Assignor owns the trademarks and service marks set forth on <u>Exhibit</u> <u>A</u> attached hereto (the "**Assigned Marks**");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Asset Purchase Agreement of even date herewith between Assignor and Assignee (the "APA"), Assignor agreed to assign or cause to be assigned to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Marks.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor and Assignee agree as follows:

- 1. Assignor hereby conveys, transfers and assigns to Assignee, all right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Marks, together with any registrations for the Assigned Marks worldwide; the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Assigned Marks; and all rights of action accrued, accruing and to accrue under and by virtue hereof, including the right to sue or otherwise recover for past infringement and receive all damages, payments, costs and fees associated therewith.
- 2. Assignor further grants, conveys and assigns to Assignee all its right, title and interest in and to any and all proceeds, causes of action and rights of recovery for past and future infringement of any of the Assigned Marks.
- 3. Assignor represents and warrants that it has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.
- 4. Assignor hereby agrees to execute all such documents as may be required to transfer and, when applicable, to record the transfer of the Assigned Marks.

This Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which will be deemed an original, but all of which together constitute one and the same original.

[Signature Page Follows]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007121 FRAME: 0772

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Assignment of Trademarks has been duly executed and delivered as of the date first written above.

**ASSIGNOR** 

By: DocuSigned by:

Name: David Muse

Title: CEO

**ASSIGNEE** 

By:

DocuSigned by:

436A47799FEA4FC...

Name: Steffen Tengesdal

Title: Principal

**RECORDED: 10/02/2020** 

## Exhibit A

# **Schedule of Assigned Marks**

DHARMA - U.S. Reg No: 5,470,316 IMPACT FIRST - U.S. App. 88/438,768

> TRADEMARK REEL: 007121 FRAME: 0774